POSTAL ADDRESS—ADRESSE POSTALE: UNITED NATIONS, N.Y. 10017

CABLE ADDRESS—ADRESSE TELEGRAPHIQUE: UNATIONS NEWYORK

Reference: C.N.55.2018.TREATIES-XI.B.34 (Depositary Notification)

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT ON THE ASIAN HIGHWAY NETWORK

BANGKOK, 18 NOVEMBER 2003

ADOPTION OF AMENDMENTS TO ANNEX II TO THE AGREEMENT

The Secretary-General of the United Nations, acting in his capacity as depositary, communicates the following:

At its seventh meeting, held in Bangkok from 13 to 15 December 2017, the Working Group on the Asian Highway adopted, in accordance with paragraph 4 of article 10 of the above Agreement, amendments to Annex II to the Agreement.

The procedure for amending the Annex II to this Agreement is set forth in article 10 of the Agreement which reads as follows:

- Annexes II and III to this Agreement may be amended by the procedure specified in this article.
- 2. Amendments may be proposed by any Party.
- 3. The text of any proposed amendment shall be circulated to all members of the Working Group by the secretariat at least forty-five (45) days before the Working Group meeting at which it is proposed for adoption.
- 4. An amendment shall be adopted by the Working Group on the Asian Highway by a majority of the Parties present and voting. The amendment as adopted shall be communicated by the secretariat to the Secretary-General of the United Nations, who shall circulate it to all Parties.
- 5. An amendment adopted in accordance with paragraph 4 of the present article shall be deemed accepted if during a period of six (6) months from the date of the notification, less than one third of the Parties notify the SecretaryGeneral of the United Nations of their objection to the amendment.

Attention: Treaty Services of Ministries of Foreign Affairs and of international organizations concerned. Depositary notifications are issued in electronic format only. Depositary notifications are made available to the Permanent Missions to the United Nations in the United Nations Treaty Collection at https://treaties.un.org, under "Depositary Notifications (CNs)". In addition, the Permanent Missions, as well as other interested individuals, can subscribe to receive depositary notifications by e-mail through the Treaty Section's "Automated Subscription Services", which is also available at https://treaties.un.org/

- 2 - (XI.B.34)

6. An amendment accepted in accordance with paragraph 5 of the present article shall enter into force for all Parties three (3) months after the expiry of the period of six (6) months referred to in paragraph 5 of the present article.

The texts of the adopted amendments in the Chinese, English and Russian languages are contained in the annex to this notification.

26 January 2018

Attention: Treaty Services of Ministries of Foreign Affairs and of international organizations concerned. Depositary notifications are issued in electronic format only. Depositary notifications are made available to the Permanent Missions to the United Nations in the United Nations Treaty Collection at https://treaties.un.org, under "Depositary Notifications (CNs)". In addition, the Permanent Missions, as well as other interested individuals, can subscribe to receive depositary notifications by e-mail through the Treaty Section's "Automated Subscription Services", which is also available at https://treaties.un.org/

Annex/Annexe

At the end of annex II (Asian Highway classification and design standards), delete the existing paragraph 10 entitled "Road safety";

在附件二(亚洲公路分级和设计标准)末尾,删除现有的第10段 "道路安全"

в конце приложения II (Классификация и нормы проектирования сети Азиатских автомобильных дорог) будет исключен существующий пункт 10 под названием «Безопасность дорожного движения»;